Directors sitting fees 230,000 385,000
Statutory Auditors : Audit fees 2,970,021 1,695,496

Tax  matters 167,230 100,000
Certification fees 15,000 15,000
Reimbursement of expenses 284,595  3,436,846 246,325 2,056,821

Professional fees 25,124,461 12,571,311
Sales commission  10,346,837 19,560,615
Advertisement and other selling expenses  44,401,233 20,846,880
Carriage inward  21,078,309 20,954,393
Freight charges  72,670,498 47,299,548
Managerial remuneration  19,124,188 15,758,141
Provision for doubtul debts  1,421,659 1,684,746
Loss on sale of assets  - 153,491
Loss on discarding of asset  411,554 526,634
Loss on sale / redemption of Investment  325 4,947,760
Provision for fall in value of investments  1,398,690 16,805,147
Bad debts  - 1,991,201
Miscellaneous expenses 103,792,369 66,606,192

1,024,668,285 642,008,203

* represents excise duty related to the difference between the closing stock and opening stock

52

31.03.2012 31.03.2011
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

2.31 Exceptional items
Income tax relating to previous years 945,567 1,397,392

945,567 1,397,392

2.32 Earnings per Share
Before After Before After

extraordinary items extraordinary items extraordinary items extraordinaryitems

a. Basic
Profit after tax 142,405,928 142,405,928 195,405,771 195,405,771
Weighted average number of share outstanding 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000
Basic EPS 2.85 2.85 3.90 3.90

b. Diluted
Profit after tax 142,405,928 142,405,928 195,405,771 195,405,771
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000 50,050,000
Diluted EPS 2.85 2.85 3.90 3.90

2.33 Segment reporting
The Company is engaged primarily in one segment of providing solutions to the rubber Industry and hence the segment reporting
is not applicable.

2.34 In the Opinion of board of directors, current assets, loans and advances, have atleast the value as stated in the balance sheet, if
realised in the ordinary course of the business.

2.35 a. Number of units of investment in mutual funds are rounded off to the nearest whole number.
b. All investments are fully paid up, unless otherwise stated.

2.36 Confirmation from debtors and creditors has not been received in a few cases.